is made, notice of such contemplated change may be given by any member of the township board to the township clerk, who shall in his regularly printed or written notices as above provided, incorporate the special notice of the contemplated change of place of holding such meetings.

§ 2. Repeal.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict herewith are

hereby repealed.

Approved March 6, 1899.

TOWNSHIP SUPERVISORS.

CHAPTER 160.

[H. B. 28.]

MEETINGS OF BOARD.

AN ACT to Amend "An Act Entitled an Act to Amend Section 2591 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota, Relating to the Meetings of Township Board of Supervisors," Passed by the Fifth Session of the Legislative Assembly of North Dakota, Relating to Meetings of Boards of Township Supervisors.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § I. AMENDMENT.] That an act entitled "An act to amend section 2591 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota, relating to meetings of the board of township supervisors," be amended so as to read as follows:
- § 2591. REGULAR MEETINGS.] The township board of supervisors shall hold regular meetings on the last Tuesday of February, the third Tuesday of March, the second Monday of June, and the last Tuesday of October of each year.
- § 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that the time of the sitting of said board of supervisors, in the month of March does not afford time for the approval of the official bonds of the assessors for each township, before the time when they are summoned to receive their supplies and instructions; therefore this act shall take effect upon its passage and approval by the governor.

Approved February 21, 1899.